The employee benefit liability of the Group is based on the actuarial valuation carried out by professionally qualified
actuaries Messrs Actuarial and Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS contd.

the Lanka Hospitals corporation plc  |  Annual report 2016 149

24.3	 Actuarial Assumptions
	G roup	C ompany
As at 31st December,		  2016	 2015	 2016	 2015

The following were the principal actuarial
  assumptions at the reporting date.
Discount rate		  11%	 9.50%	 11%	 9.50%
Future salary growth		  10%	 10%	 10%	 10%
Staff turnover rate		  18%	 1%-22%	 18%	 22%
Retirement age		  60 Years	 60 Years	 60 Years	 60 Years

Assumptions regarding future mortality is based on the A67/70 issued by the Institute of Actuaries, London.

A demographic assumptions underlining the valuation are with respect to retirement age early withdrawals from service
and retirement on medical grounds.

The Group and the Company will continue as a going concern.

The fund is not externally funded.

24.4	 Sensitivity Analysis
Reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation in the statement of financial position by the
amounts shown below.

	G roup	C ompany
As at 31st December,		  2016	 2015	 2016	 2015

		  +1%	 -1%	 +1%	 -1%

		R  s.	R s.	R s.	R s.

Discount rate		   124,246,384	  112,599,173	  113,946,895	  102,299,684
Future salary growth		   140,840,453	  125,067,992	  126,556,759	  110,784,298

the Lanka Hospitals corporation plc  | A nnual report 2016 150

25.	D eferred tax liabilities

25.1	G roup

25.1.1	 Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities
		  Net balance	 Recognised	 Recognised	 Net balance	 Deferred	 Deferred
	  	 as at 	 in profit or	 in OCI	 as at 31st	 tax 	 tax
		  1st January 	 loss		  December	 liability	 asset
		  2016	   	   	  2016
		R  s.	R s.	R s.	R s.	R s.	R s.

Property, plant and equipment 		   360,953,309	  35,730,528	  44,268,002	 440,951,839	  440,951,839	 -
Employee benefits		   (14,188,920)	  (2,512,240)	  667,639	 (16,033,520)	 - 	 (16,033,520)
Intangible assets		   1,136,943	  539,843	 -	 1,676,786	  1,676,786	 -
Impairment loss on  inventory 		   (100,445)	  100,445	 -	  -	 -	 -
Impairment loss on trade receivables 		   (572,552)	  572,552	 -	  -	 -	 -
		   347,228,336	  34,431,128	  44,935,641	  426,595,105	  442,628,625	  (16,033,520)

		  Net balance	 Recognised	 Recognised	 Net balance	 Deferred	 Deferred
		   as at 	 in profit or	 in OCI	 as at 31st	 tax 	 tax
		  1st January 	 loss		  December	 liability	 asset
		  2015	   	   	  2015
		R  s.	R s.	R s.	R s.	R s.	R s.

Property, plant and equipment 		   326,744,318	  34,208,991	  -	  360,953,309	  360,953,309	  -
Employee benefits		   (12,638,370)	  (1,653,407)	  102,856	  (14,188,920)	  -	  (14,188,920)
Intangible assets		   -	  1,136,943	  -	 1,136,943	  1,136,943	  -
Impairment loss on inventory 		   -	  (100,445)	  -	  (100,445)	  -	  (100,445)
Impairment loss on trade receivables   		  -	  (572,552)	  -	  (572,552)	  -	  (572,552)
		   314,105,948	  33,019,531	  102,856	 347,228,336	  362,090,252	  (14,861,916)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS contd.

the Lanka Hospitals corporation plc  |  Annual report 2016 151

25.	D eferred tax liabilities

25.2	C ompany

25.2.1	 Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities
		  Net balance	 Recognised	 Recognised	 Net balance	 Deferred	 Deferred
		   as at 	 in profit or	 in OCI	 as at 31st	 tax 	 tax
		  1st January 	 loss		  December	 liability	 asset
		  2016	   	   	  2016
		R  s.	R s.	R s.	R s.	R s.	R s.

Property, plant and equipment 	   	 358,423,454	  26,470,876	  39,844,802	 424,739,133	  424,739,133	  -
Investment property		   62,981	  (62,981)	  -	  -	  -
Employee benefits		   (12,740,983)	  (2,197,608)	  578,431	  (14,360,159)	  -	  (14,360,159)
Intangible assets		   1,136,943	  539,843	  -	  1,676,786	  1,676,786	  -
Impairment loss on inventory 		   (100,445)	  100,445	  -	  -	  -	  -
Impairment loss on trade receivables		  (572,552)	  572,552	  -	  -	  -	  -
 		  346,209,399	  25,423,127	  40,423,233	  412,055,759	  426,415,919	  (14,360,159)

		  Net balance	 Recognised	 Recognised	 Net balance	 Deferred	 Deferred
		   as at 	 in profit or	 in OCI	 as at 31st	 tax 	 tax
		  1st January 	 loss		  December	 liability	 asset
		  2015	   	   	  2015
		R  s.	R s.	R s.	R s.	R s.	R s.

Property, plant and equipment		   319,945,767	  38,477,687	  -	 358,423,454	  358,423,454	  -
Investment property		   1,955,760	  (1,892,779)	  -	  62,981	  62,981	  -
Employee benefits		   (11,514,941)	  (1,282,226)	  56,185	  (12,740,983)	  -	  (12,740,983)
Intangible assets		   -	  1,136,943	  -	  1,136,943	  1,136,943	  -
Impairment loss on inventory		   -	  (100,445)	  -	  (100,445)	  -	  (100,445)
Impairment loss on trade receivables		   -	  (572,552)	  -	  (572,552)	  -	  (572,552)
		   310,386,586	  35,766,629	  56,185	  346,209,399	  359,623,378	  (13,413,980)

the Lanka Hospitals corporation plc  | A nnual report 2016 152

26.	A mounts due to related companies
	G roup	C ompany
 As at 31st December,		  2016	 2015	 2016	 2015
		R  s.	R s.	R s.	R s.

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Limited		   4,769,075	 4,769,075	  4,769,075	 4,769,075
Super Religare Laboratories Limited - SRL	  	 19,466,535	  23,711,863	  -	  -
 		  24,235,610	  28,480,938	  4,769,075	  4,769,075

27.	T rade and other payables
Trade payables (Note 27.1)		   285,661,543	  223,605,874	  482,199,165	  409,352,643
Other payables
  - Accrued expenses		   95,262,130	  147,528,139	  90,880,025	  145,225,067
  - Advance received		   47,400,892	  62,398,723	  47,110,626	  62,108,457
  - Economic Service Charge payable		   3,090,370	  7,180,325	  -	  6,212,560
  - Withholding tax payable		   3,587,291	  26,518,655	  39,919	  22,271,268
  - Other payables		   218,623,595	  192,567,844	  197,722,711	  181,454,491
 		  653,625,821	  659,799,560	  817,952,446	  826,624,486

27.1	 Trade Payables
Trade payables - Lanka Hopsitals
  Diagnostics (Pvt) Ltd		   -	  -	  270,543,825	  219,665,960
Trade payables - Other creditors		   285,661,543	  223,605,874	  211,655,340	  189,686,683
 		  285,661,543	  223,605,874	  482,199,165	  409,352,643

28.	  Related party transactions

28.1.	 Identify of the Related Parties
The Company has a related party relationship with Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Limited, Lanka Hospitals Diagnostics
(Private) Limited and Super Religare Laboratories Limited.

28.2	 Transactions with the Key Management Personnel
Key Management Personnel include the members of the Board of Directors of the Company. The compensation of Key
Management Personnel for the year ended 31st December 2016 amounted to Rs. 30,600,000/- (2015 - Rs. 28,880,000/-)
and the professional fee earned from providing professional services to the company by key management personnel